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Stock Data 

Mkt Cap (RMB mn) 303,772 

Avg 3 mths t/o (RMB mn) 1,013  

52w High/Low (RMB)   33.60/20.40 

Total Issued Shares (mn)   1,578(H) 

 9,724(A) 

Source: Bloomberg 

 

Shareholding Structure 

Shenzhen Metro 28.69% 

Jushenghua 13.57% 

AnBang 6.57% 

Source: Company data, CMBIS 

 

Share Performance 

 Absolute Relative 

1-mth -11.5% -11.1% 

3-mth -0.3% -4.8% 

6-mth -1.7% -10.4% 

12-mth 16.4% 0.4% 

Source: Bloomberg 

 

12-mth Price Performance 

  
Source: Bloomberg 
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SUMMARY. Driven by the growth of delivery GFA and ASP, net profit advanced by 

29.8% to RMB11.8bn in 1H19. We roll over our valuation to 8x 2020E P/E. As a result, 

we raise TP from RMB31.68 to RMB33.92. Maintain BUY recommendation. 

 Net profit surged 30% in 1H19. Driven by 20.7% growth in delivery GFA and 

10.7% growth in ASP, revenue increased by 32.9% to RMB139.3bn in 1H19. GM 

improved from 33.7% in 1H18 to 36.2% in 1H19. SG&A expenses to revenue ratio 

stayed flat at 8.0%. So net profit increased by 29.8% to RMB11.8bn in 1H19. As 

at Jun 2019, properties pre-sold and unbooked amounted to RMB621.6bn. 

 Contracted sales grew by 10% in 1H19. Contracted sales amount and area 

surged by 9.6% to RMB334bn and 5.6% to 21.50mn sq m in 1H19, respectively. 

In terms of geographical breakdown, sales amount in Shanghai Region and 

Central & Western Region accounted for 35.9% and 22.1% of total 

contracted sales in 1H19. Meanwhile, small and medium flats under 144 sq 

m accounted for 91% of residential sold in 1H19. Majority buyers were first 

time buyers or first time upgraders. In 1H19, 10.6mn sq m of properties were 

completed, up 15.6% YoY, and represented about 34.5% of full year plan. 

 Acquired 13.73mn sq m land bank in 1H19. In 1H19, Vanke acquired 54 plots 

of land with total GFA of 13.73mn sq m (or attributable GFA of 9.42mn sq m) in 

1H19. As at Jun 2019, total and attributable land bank amounted to 153mn sq m 

and 92.93mn sq m, respectively. Moreover, Vanke participated in several urban 

redevelopment projects with aggregate attributable GFA of 3.41mn sq m. Current 

land bank is sufficient for next three years’ development. 

 Robust growth in rental and property management. Rental income and 

revenue for property management increased by 82.1% to RMB2.09bn and 28.4% 

to RMB5.28bn in 1H19, respectively. As at Jun 2019, 82,000 leasing apartments 

in 35 cities were in operation. Furthermore, more than 13.5mn sq m of retail 

property were under Vanke’s management, of which 9.15mn sq m of retail 

projects (6.43mn sq m in operation) were under SCPG management. 

 Raise TP to RMB33.92. Net gearing ratio was 35.0% as at Jun 2019. The 

balance sheet was healthy. We fine tune our earnings forecast and adjust 

upwards slightly. In addition, we roll over our valuation to 8x 2020E P/E, instead 

of 9x 2019E P/E. As a result, we raise TP from RMB31.68 to RMB33.92. Upside 

potential is 24.8%. Reiterate BUY recommendation.  

 
Earnings Summary 

(YE 31 Dec) FY17A FY18A FY19E FY20E FY21E 

Revenue (RMB mn) 237,345 297,083 395,725 457,827 506,463 

YoY growth (%) 3.7 25.2 33.2 15.7 10.6 

Net income (RMB mn) 28,052 33,773 40,828 47,911 53,742 

EPS (RMB) 2.54  3.06  3.63  4.24  4.76  

YoY growth (%) 33.4  20.4  18.8  16.7  12.2  

P/E (x) 10.7  8.9  7.5  6.4  5.7  

P/B (x) 24.4  24.4  24.4  24.4  24.4  

Yield (%) 3.3  3.9  4.4  5.2  5.9  

ROE (%) 21.1  21.7  21.5  21.3  20.5  

Net gearing (%) 8.8  30.9  25.6  29.7  22.2  

Source: Company data, CMBIS estimates 

Vanke - A (000002 CH) 
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Figure 1: 2019 interim results 

 

Source: Company data 

 

Figure 2: Contracted sales 

 

Source: Company data 

Figure 3: Contracted sales breakdown in 1H19 

 

Source: Company data 

  

1H19 1H18 Change

(Rmb	mn) (Rmb	mn) (%) Remark

Turnover 139,320 104,859 32.9%

Property	development 128,472 98,110 30.9% 21%	rise	in	delivered	GFA	&	11%	rise	in	recognized	ASP	in	1H19

Construction 2,672 477 460.0%

Property	services 5,283 4,114 28.4%

Rental 2,094 1,150 82.1%

Other	business 800 1,008 -20.7%

Cost	of	Sales (88,833) (69,488) 27.8%

Gross	Profit 50,487 35,371 42.7% GM	improved	from	33.7%	in	1H18	to	36.2%	in	1H19

Other	operating	income 2,411 1,688 42.8%

Distribution	Cost (3,187) (2,808) 13.5% Selling	expenses/revenue	narrowed	0.4ppt	to	2.3%	in	1H19

Administrative	Expenses (7,040) (4,731) 48.8% Admin	expenses/revenue	expanded	0.6ppt	to	4.5%	in	1H19

Other	Expenses (894) (829) 7.9%

EBIT 41,778 28,692 45.6%

Interest	Expense (4,860) (3,674) 32.3%

Associated 907 765 18.7%

Pre-tax	Profit 37,825 25,782 46.7%

Taxation (18,540) (12,260) 51.2% Effective	tax	rate	enlarged	by	1.5ppts	to	49.0%	in	1H19

Profit	after	Tax 19,286 13,523 42.6%

Minority (7,444) (4,399) 69.2%

Net	Profit 11,842 9,124 29.8%
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Figure 4: Earnings revision 

 

Source: CMBIS estimate 
  

Figure 5: End-20 NAV estimate 

 

Source: CMBIS estimate 

 
Figure 6: 5-yr forward P/E 

 

Source: Bloomberg, CMBIS 

Figure 7: 5-yr A-H premium 

 

Source: Bloomberg, CMBIS 

  

New Old Diff (%)

RMB mn FY19E FY20E FY21E FY19E FY20E FY21E FY19E FY20E FY21E

Revenue 395,725 457,827 506,463 412,073 467,727 512,899 -4.0% -2.1% -1.3%

Gross Profit 134,672 147,014 162,440 124,725 141,435 154,966 8.0% 3.9% 4.8%

EBIT 111,155 120,928 135,500 100,245 115,136 127,931 10.9% 5.0% 5.9%

Net profit 40,828 47,911 53,742 39,517 47,628 52,644 3.3% 0.6% 2.1%

EPS (RMB) 3.63 4.24 4.76 3.52 4.21 4.66 3.2% 0.7% 2.0%

Gross Margin 34.0% 32.1% 32.1% 30.3% 30.2% 30.2% 3.8 ppt 1.9 ppt 1.9 ppt

EBIT Margin 28.1% 26.4% 26.8% 24.3% 24.6% 24.9% 3.8 ppt 1.8 ppt 1.8 ppt

Net Margin 10.3% 10.5% 10.6% 9.6% 10.2% 10.3% 0.7 ppt 0.3 ppt 0.3 ppt

NAV/share NAV/share

(Rmb mn) (Rmb) (HK$) % of NAV Remark

Completed projects 10,313 0.91 1.02 2% WACC of 11.8%

Under construction 204,791 18.12 20.20 45%

Future development 324,374 28.70 32.00 71%

Listed securities 5,826 0.52 0.57 1% Market value

Gross amount 545,304 48.25 53.79 120%

Net debt (90,399) (8.00) (8.92) -20% Dec 2020

NAV 454,905 40.25 44.87 100%
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Financial Summary 

Income statement             Cash flow summary           

YE Dec 31 (RMB mn) FY17A FY18A FY19E FY20E FY21E   YE Dec 31 (RMB mn) FY17A FY18A FY19E FY20E FY21E 

Revenue 237,345  297,083  395,725  457,827  506,463    EBIT 64,173  88,966  111,155  120,928  135,500  

Property development 225,761  278,083  371,298  427,413  470,226    Depreciation and amortization 1,929  2,922  4,529  5,500  5,680  

Construction 845  3,411  4,162  5,077  6,194    Change in working capital 45,230  (21,185) (63,577) (99,000) (86,000) 

Property services 7,199  9,796  12,734  16,300  19,560    Income tax paid (26,514) (36,592) (53,771) (51,679) (58,192) 

Other business 3,538  5,793  7,531  9,037  10,483    Others (2,496) (493) 13,770  27,123  44,914  

Cost of sales (160,621) (187,131) (261,053) (310,813) (344,023)   Net cash from operating 82,323  33,618  12,106  2,872  41,902  

Gross profit 76,723  109,952  134,672  147,014  162,440                

              Capex (41,043) (18,486) (9,384) (6,400) (6,580) 

Other income and gains 4,538  3,585  5,371  5,504  5,980    Associates/JV (24,036) (45,840) 6,117  (9,200) (6,600) 

Distribution expenses (6,262) (7,868) (9,893) (10,988) (11,649)   Other 13,466  (3,038) 3,051  3,187  0  

Administrative expenses (9,633) (14,590) (17,016) (18,313) (18,739)   Net cash from investing (51,613) (67,364) (215) (12,413) (13,180) 

Other expenses (1,193) (2,113) (1,979) (2,289) (2,532)    
          

Operating profit 64,173  88,966  111,155  120,928  135,500    Equity raised 0  0  6,691  0  0  

              Change of  Debts 63,942  61,181  (18,208) 11,000  14,000  

Finance expenses (4,061) (8,181) (8,622) (8,499) (8,926)   Dividend paid (19,134) (40,249) (11,812) (13,563) (16,049) 

Associates/JV 4,569  6,280  6,500  7,780  8,240    Other 10,457  23,866  0  0  0  

Exceptional 0  0  0  0  0    Net cash from financing 55,265  44,798  (23,329) (2,563) (2,049) 

Pre-tax profit 64,682  87,065  109,033  120,209  134,814                

              Net change in cash 85,974  11,051  (11,438) (12,103) 26,673  

Profits tax (27,473) (37,793) (50,405) (53,799) (59,822)   Cash at the beginning 79,490  164,326  175,668  164,480  152,627  

Minority interest (9,157) (15,500) (17,800) (18,500) (21,250)   Exchange difference (1,139) 291  250  250  250  

Perpetual 0  0  0  0  0    Cash at the end 164,326  175,668  164,480  152,627  179,550  

Net profit 28,052  33,773  40,828  47,911  53,742   Pledged deposit 9,795  12,749  10,974  10,974  10,974  

Core profit 28,052  33,773  40,828  47,911  53,742   Cash at BS 174,121  188,417  175,454  163,601  190,524  

             

                         
                          

Balance sheet             Key ratios           

YE Dec 31 (RMB mn) FY17A FY18A FY19A FY20A FY21A 
  YE Dec 31  FY17A FY18A FY19E FY20E FY21E 

Non-current assets 147,794 233,508 278,350 286,250 293,250   Sales mix (%)           

Fixed asset 10,735 22,645 27,500 28,400 29,300   Property development 95.1  93.6  93.8  93.4  92.8  

Investment properties 17,046 25,898 59,400 60,800 62,100   Construction 0.4  1.1  1.1  1.1  1.2  

Associates/JV 81,224 129,528 132,000 140,000 146,000   Property services 3.0  3.3  3.2  3.6  3.9  

Intangible assets 1,096 1,015 850 850 850   Other business 1.5  1.9  1.9  2.0  2.1  

Other non-current assets 37,693 54,421 58,600 56,200 55,000   Total 100.0  100.0  100.0  100.0  100.0  

                          

Current assets 1,017,64

5 

1,295,15

6 

1,370,45

4 

1,488,80

1 

1,632,32

4 
  Profit & loss ratios (%)           

Cash 174,121 188,417 175,454 163,601 190,524   Gross margin 32.3  37.0  34.0  32.1  32.1  

Account receivable 238,405 331,839 343,000 362,000 388,000   Pre-tax margin 27.0  29.9  28.1  26.4  26.8  

Inventories 597,487 754,310 840,000 950,000 1,040,00

0 
  Net margin  11.8  11.4  10.3  10.5  10.6  

Other current assets 7,632 20,590 12,000 13,200 13,800   Effective tax rate 42.5  43.4  46.2  44.8  44.4  

                          

Current liabilities 847,355 1,121,91

4 

1,206,00

0 

1,273,00

0 

1,362,50

0 
  Balance sheet ratios           

Borrowings 62,273 93,183 68,000 60,000 58,000   Current ratio (x) 1.2  1.2  1.1  1.2  1.2  

Trade and other payables 352,677 486,726 520,000 550,000 580,000   Receivable day 366.6  407.7  316.4  288.6  279.6  

Contract liabilities 407,706 504,711 580,000 623,000 683,000   Payable day 542.4  598.0  479.6  438.5  418.0  

Deferred taxation 24,700 37,293 38,000 40,000 41,500   Inventory day 1357.7  1471.3  1174.5  1115.6  1103.4  

Other current liabilities 0 0 0 0 0   Net gearing ratio (%) 8.8  30.9  25.6  29.7  22.2  

                          

Non-current liabilities 131,410 171,129 178,800 198,120 214,550   Returns (%)           

Borrowings 128,352 168,024 175,000 194,000 210,000   ROE 21.1  21.7  21.5  21.3  20.5  

Other non-current liabilities 3,058 3,105 3,800 4,120 4,550   ROA 3.2  3.2  3.6  3.7  3.9  

                          

Shareholders' equity 132,675 155,764 190,004 224,431 262,124   Per share data           

Minority interest 53,999 79,857 74,000 79,500 86,400   EPS (RMB) 2.54  3.06  3.63  4.24  4.76  

Perpetual bond 0 0 0 0 0   DPS (RMB) 0.90  1.07  1.20  1.42  1.60  

Total equity 186,674 235,621 264,004 303,931 348,524   BVPS (RMB) 12.02  14.11  16.81  19.86  23.19  

             
Source: Company data, CMBIS estimates   
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Disclosures & Disclaimers  

Analyst Certification 
The research analyst who is primary responsible for the content of this research report, in whole or in part, certifies that with respect to the securities 
or issuer that the analyst covered in this report: (1) all of the views expressed accurately reflect his or her personal views about the subject securities 
or issuer; and (2) no part of his or her compensation was, is, or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the specific views expressed by that analyst 
in this report. 
Besides, the analyst confirms that neither the analyst nor his/her associates (as defined in the code of conduct issued by The Hong Kong Securities 
and Futures Commission) (1) have dealt in or traded in the stock(s) covered in this research report within 30 calendar days prior to the date of issue 
of this report; (2) will deal in or trade in the stock(s) covered in this research report 3 business days after the date of issue of this report; (3) serve 
as an officer of any of the Hong Kong listed companies covered in this report; and (4) have any financial interests in the Hong Kong listed companies 
covered in this report.  

 

CMBIS Ratings 
BUY : Stock with potential return of over 15% over next 12 months 
HOLD : Stock with potential return of +15% to -10% over next 12 months 
SELL : Stock with potential loss of over 10% over next 12 months 
NOT RATED : Stock is not rated by CMBIS 

CMB International Securities Limited 
Address: 45/F, Champion Tower, 3 Garden Road, Hong Kong, Tel: (852) 3900 0888   Fax: (852) 3900 0800 
 

 

CMB International Securities Limited (“CMBIS”) is a wholly owned subsidiary of CMB International Capital Corporation Limited (a wholly owned subsidiary 
of China Merchants Bank)  
 

 

Important Disclosures 
There are risks involved in transacting in any securities.  The information contained in this report may not be suitable for the purposes of all investors.  
CMBIS does not provide individually tailored investment advice. This report has been prepared without regard to the individual investment objectives, 
financial position or special requirements.  Past performance has no indication of future performance, and actual events may differ materially from 
that which is contained in the report.  The value of, and returns from, any investments are uncertain and are not guaranteed and may fluctuate as a 
result of their dependence on the performance of underlying assets or other variable market factors.  CMBIS recommends that investors should 
independently evaluate particular investments and strategies, and encourages investors to consult with a professional financial advisor in order to 
make their own investment decisions. 
This report or any information contained herein, have been prepared by the CMBIS, solely for the purpose of supplying information to the clients of 
CMBIS or its affiliate(s) to whom it is distributed.  This report is not and should not be construed as an offer or solicitation to buy or sell any security 
or any interest in securities or enter into any transaction.  Neither CMBIS nor any of its affiliates, shareholders, agents, consultants, directors, officers 
or employees shall be liable for any loss, damage or expense whatsoever, whether direct or consequential, incurred in relying on the information 
contained in this report.  Anyone making use of the information contained in this report does so entirely at their own risk. 
The information and contents contained in this report are based on the analyses and interpretations of information believed to be publicly available 
and reliable. CMBIS has exerted every effort in its capacity to ensure, but not to guarantee, their accuracy, completeness, timeliness or correctness. 
CMBIS provides the information, advices and forecasts on an "AS IS" basis.  The information and contents are subject to change without notice. 
CMBIS may issue other publications having information and/ or conclusions different from this report.  These publications reflect different assumption, 
point-of-view and analytical methods when compiling. CMBIS may make investment decisions or take proprietary positions that are inconsistent 
with the recommendations or views in this report. 
CMBIS may have a position, make markets or act as principal or engage in transactions in securities of companies referred to in this report for itself 
and/or on behalf of its clients from time to time. Investors should assume that CMBIS does or seeks to have investment banking or other business 
relationships with the companies in this report. As a result, recipients should be aware that CMBIS may have a conflict of interest that could affect 
the objectivity of this report and CMBIS will not assume any responsibility in respect thereof. This report is for the use of intended recipients only 
and this publication, may not be reproduced, reprinted, sold, redistributed or published in whole or in part for any purpose without prior written 
consent of CMBIS. 
Additional information on recommended securities is available upon request. 
  
For recipients of this document in the United Kingdom 
This report has been provided only to persons (I)falling within Article 19(5) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) 
Order 2005 (as amended from time to time)(“The Order”) or (II) are persons falling within Article 49(2) (a) to (d) (“High Net Worth Companies, 
Unincorporated Associations, etc.,) of the Order, and may not be provided to any other person without the prior written consent of CMBIS.  
 
This report is intended for distribution in the United States to "major US institutional investors", as defined in Rule 15a-6 under the US, Securities 
Exchange Act of 1934, and may not be furnished to any other person in the United States. Each major US institutional investor that receives a copy 
of this research report by its acceptance hereof represents and agrees that it shall not distribute or provide this research report to any other person.  
 
For recipients of this document in Singapore 
This report is distributed in Singapore by CMBI (Singapore) Pte. Limited (CMBISG) (Company Regn. No. 201731928D), an Exempt Financial Adviser 
as defined in the Financial Advisers Act (Cap. 110) of Singapore and regulated by the Monetary Authority of Singapore. CMBISG may distribute 
reports produced by its respective foreign entities, affiliates or other foreign research houses pursuant to an arrangement under Regulation 32C of 
the Financial Advisers Regulations. Where the report is distributed in Singapore to a person who is not an Accredited Investor, Expert Investor or 
an Institutional Investor, as defined in the Securities and Futures Act (Cap. 289) of Singapore, CMBISG accepts legal responsibility for the contents 
of the report to such persons only to the extent required by law. Singapore recipients should contact CMBISG at +65 6350 4400 for matters arising 
from, or in connection with the report. 
 
CMB International Securities Limited and/or more of its affiliates provided investment banking services to Vanke (2202 HK) over the past 
12 months. 
 


